

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

GREGORY P. NIES and DIANE S.)
NIES,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

TOWN OF EMERALD ISLE, a North)
Carolina Municipality,)

Defendant.)

From Carteret County
COA 15-169

DEFENDANT'S RESPONSE TO PETITION

INDEX

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES.....iii

PLAINTIFFS’ PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED.1

I. Plaintiffs Do Not Have an Appeal as of Right Under N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7A-30(1) Because This Case Does Not Involve Any Substantial Constitutional Question Which Has Not Already Been Conclusively Determined.1

II. The Decision Below Does Not Conflict With This Court’s Prior Decision And Is Consistent With The General Statutes Dealing With The Public’s Access To And Use Of The Dry Sand Beaches Of North Carolina, as well as Municipalities’ Authority to Regulate Those Dry Sand Beaches.3

A. The decision below is consistent with North Carolina’s general statutes and local ordinances.4

B. The decision below does not conflict with the prior decisions of this Court. 8

CONCLUSION.....10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....11

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Bundy v Ayscue, 276 N.C. 81, 171 S.E. 2d 1
(1969).2

*Carolina Beach Fishing Pier, Inc. v.
Carolina Beach*, 277 N.C. 297 (1970). . . .9

Gwathmey v State, 342 N.C. 287, 464 S.E.2d
674 (1995).3, 9

Lucas v S.C. Coastal Council, 505 U.S 1003,
112 S.Ct. 2886 (1992).3, 8

Phillips Petro. Co. v Mississippi, 484 U.S.
469 (1987).5

State v Williams, 286 N.C. 422, 212 S.E.2d
113(1975).4

*Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v Fla.
Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.*, 560 U.S. 702 (2010).2

Thompson v Thompson, 288 N.C. 120, 215 S.E.2d
606(1975).2

West v. Slick, 313 N.C. 33, 326 S.E.2d 601
(1985).10

Statutes:

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-45.1.6

N.C. Gen. Stat. §7A-30(1).1, 2

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 77-20.3, 4, 5

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 77-20(d).4

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 77-20(e).4, 7

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 113-131.6

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 113-131(e) 6

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 113A-134(1) 6

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 113A-134.1(b) 7

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 160A-205. 7,8

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 160A-205(a) 7

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 160A-205(b) (iii) 7

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 160A-205(b) (iv) 7

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 160A-308. 8

Rules:

N.C. R.Civ.P. 14. 1

Other Authorities:

Article XIV, Section 5 of the Constitution
of North Carolina. 4

No. 409P15
